

21-1672-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

EMILY KERN, as administrator of the Estate of RILEY PARKER KERN
and EMILY KERN, Individually,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

POLICE CHIEF DANIEL CONTENTO, POLICE OFFICER IAN FOARD,
POLICE OFFICER JONATHAN E. MYERS, TOWN OF COEYMANS,

Defendants-Appellees,

TRAVIS D. HAGEN, RAVENA CLUB INC., DBA Sycamore Country Club,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

CLIFFORD S. NELSON
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL H. JOSEPH, PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
203 East Post Road
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 574-8330

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Nature of the case and procedural history 2

 B. Facts relevant to the issue presented..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

STANDARDS FOR PLEADING AND RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION 14

ARGUMENT 16

POINT I: PLAINTIFF PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED POLICE OFFICERS
VIOLATED HER PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS 16

 A. Legal standard to state claim for an unconstitutional deprivation of a
property interest 16

 B. Plaintiff plausibly alleged a constitutionally protected interest in
field testing mandated by VTL §603-a..... 17

 C. The District Court erred in not distinguishing *Town of Castle Rock v
Gonzales*, 545 US 748 (2005), *Harrington v. County of Suffolk*,
607 F3d 31(2d Cir 2010) and *Stevens v. Webb*, 2014 US Dist
LEXIS 37874 (E.D.N.Y. 2014), No. 12-CV-2909 (KAM) 22

POINT II: PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A PLAUSIBLE CAUSE OF
ACTION FOR VIOLATION OF HER
CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED BACKWARDS-
LOOKING RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE COURTS..... 25

A. Legal standard to state a claim for a backwards-looking right of access to the courts claim.....	25
B. Plaintiff plausibly alleged that Police Officers’ conduct violated plaintiff’s right of access to the courts.....	26
C. The District Court erred in finding that Police Officers’ conduct was merely negligent	34
D. The District Court erred in holding that the legal standard for a right of access to the courts claim requires allegations that the underlying claims had been conclusively foreclosed by official conduct	35
POINT III: PLAINTIFF STATED A PLAUSIBLE <i>MONELL</i> CLAIM AGAINST THE TOWN OF COEYMANS	36
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(g)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Statutes:

Colorado Rev. Stat. §18-6-803.5(3)(a) (b) 22
 Colorado Rev. Stat. §31-4-112 23
 NY Vehicle and Traffic Law §603-a 1, 3, 7, 8, 9, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24,33
 Suffolk County Code §C13-6 24

State Case:

Hartman v Milbel Enters., Inc.,
 130 A.D.3d 978 (2 Dep't 2015) 9

Federal Statutes:

28 U.S.C. §1331 1
 28 U.S.C. §1332 1
 28 U.S.C. §1291 1
 42 U.S.C. §1983 1, 3, 26, 27, 29, 36
 42 U.S.C. §1988 1

Federal Rules:

Fed. Rule of Appellate Procedure 32 38
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2) 13
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 3, 13, 14, 15
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54 (b) 1

Federal Cases:

Anderson News, L.L.C.v. Am.Media, Inc.,
 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012) 14

Aristocrat Leisure,

2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16788, 2005 WL 1950116 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,

556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) 15

Bd. of the Cty. Comm'rs v. Brown,

520 U.S. 397, 117 S. Ct. 1382, 137 L. Ed. 2d 626 (1997) 37

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,

550 U.S. 544 14

Bell v. City of Milwaukee,

746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984) 25, 27

Bird v Easton,

2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 17448, at *9-10 (10th Cir June 11, 2021)..... 28

Bounds v. Smith,

430 U.S. 817, 52 L. Ed. 2d 72, 97 S. Ct. 1491 (1977) 27

Cargo Partner AG v. Albatrans, Inc.,

352 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2003) 15, 35

Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.,

207 U.S. 142, 148, 52 L. Ed. 143, 28 S. Ct. 34 (1907) 27

Chappell v Rich,

340 F3d 1279 (11th Cir 2003) 29

Christopher v Harbury,

536 U.S 403, 122 S. Ct. 2179, 153 L. Ed. 413 (2002) 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

City of Canton v. Harris,

489 U.S. 378, 109 S. Ct. 1197, 103 L. Ed. 2d 412 (1989) 37

Conley v. Gibson,

355 U.S. 41, 2 L. Ed. 2d 80, 78 S. Ct. 99 (1957) 14

Davis v. Goord,

320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003) 30

Deferio v City of Syracuse,
 770 F App'x 587 (2d Cir 2019) 38

Del Col v. Rice,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179095 (E.D.N.Y.2012) 15

DeMeo v. Kean,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18084, (N.D.N.Y 2011) 32, 33

Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co., LLC,
 783 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015) 15

Green v City of Southfield,
 925 F3d 281 (6th Cir 2019) 28

Green v. City of New York,
 465 F.3d 65 (2d. Cir. 2006) 38

Han-Noggle v City of Albuquerque,
 632 F App'x 476 (10th Cir 2015) 29

Harer v Casey,
 962 F3d 299, 306 (7th Cir 2020) 28

Harrington v. County of Suffolk,
 607 F3d 31 (2d Cir 2010) 12, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24

Jones v. Town of East Haven,
 691 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2012) 36

Kapps v. Wing,
 404 F.3rd 105 (2d Cir 2005) 16

Kern v Hagen,
 2021 US Dist LEXIS 109623 (N.D.N.Y. 2021) 3

Kryzkowski v. Town of Coeymans,
 2008 U.S. Dist Lexis 95907 (2008) 10, 38

Lundy v. Catholic Health Sys. of Long Island Inc.,
 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013) 14

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of N.Y.
 436 U.S. 658 (1978) 3, 36

Monsky v. Moraghan,
 127 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1997) 30

Morgan v. County of Nassau,
 720 F. Supp. 2d 229 (E.D.N.Y 2010) 15

Mytych v. May Dept. Store Co.,
 34 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Conn. 1999) 15

N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC,
 709 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013) 14

N.Y. State NOW v. Pataki,
 261 F.3d 156 (2nd Cir 2001) 26

New York State Citizens' Coalition for Children v. Poole,
 922 F.3d 69 (2nd Cir 2019) 20

Oliva v Town of Greece
 630 F App'x 43 (2d Cir 2015) 12, 13, 26, 29, 30, 33, 34, 35

Oliva v. Town of Greece,
 71 F. Supp. 3d 368 (W.D.N.Y. 2014) 13, 35

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
 475 U.S. 469, 106 S. Ct. 1292, 89 L. Ed. 2d 452 (1986) 37

Pennsylvania v. Finley,
 481 U.S. 551, 557, 95 L. Ed. 2d 539, 107 S. Ct. 1990 (1987) 26

Penton v Pool,
 724 F App'x 546, 549 (9th Cir 2018) 28

Polk v. Kramarsky,
 711 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1983) 26

Reynolds v. Giuliani,
 506 F.3d 183, 192 (2d Cir. 2007) 38

Ryland v Shapiro,
 708 F2d 967 (5th Cir 1983) 28

Sealed v. Sealed,
 332 F.3d 51 (2d Cir 2003) 16, 17

Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v Town of Aurelius,
 233 FRD 278, 280 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 16

Scheeler v City of St. Cloud,
 402 F3d 826, 831 (8th Cir 2005)..... 28

Small v City of NY,
 274 F Supp 2d 271 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 31, 32

Smith v. Maschner,
 899 F.2d 940, 947 (10th Cir. 1990). 27

Sousa v Marquez,
 702 F3d 124 (2d Cir 2012) 29, 30

Stevens v. Webb,
 2014 US Dist LEXIS 37874, (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 12, 22, 23, 24, 35, 36

Swekel v City of Riv. Rouge,
 119 F3d 1259 (6th Cir 1997) 25, 27

Town of Castle Rock v Gonzales,
 545 US 748 (2005) 16, 22, 23

Turner v. Safley,
 482 U.S. 78, 84, 96 L. Ed. 2d 64, 107 S. Ct. 2254 (1987)..... 26

Turpin v. Mailet,
 619 F.2d 196 (2d Cir.1980) 37

Vippolis v. Vill. of Haverstraw,
 768 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1985) 37

Watson v Wingard,
 782 F App'x 214 (3d Cir 2019) 27

<i>White v. Moylan,</i> 554 F. Supp.2d 263 (D. Conn. 2008)	15
<i>Williams v Boston,</i> 784 F2d 430 (1st Cir 1986)	27
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell,</i> 418 U.S. 539, 41 L. Ed. 2d 935, 94 S. Ct. 2963 (1974)	26
